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BPI EXPRESS CARD CORPORATION, PETITIONER, VS. COURT OF
APPEALS AND RICARDO J. MARASIGAN, RESPONDENTS.





D E C I S I O N

KAPUNAN, J.:

The question before this Court is whether private respondent can recover moral
damages arising from the cancellation of his credit card by petitioner credit card
corporation.

The facts of the case are as stated in the decision of the respondent court,[1] to wit:

The case arose from the dishonor of the credit card of the plaintiff Atty.
Ricardo J. Marasigan by Cafe Adriatico, a business establishment
accredited with the defendant-appellant BPI Express Card Corporation
(BECC for brevity) on December 8, 1989 when the plaintiff entertained
some guests thereat.




The records of this case show that plaintiff, who is a lawyer by profession
was a complimentary member of BECC from February 1988 to February
1989 and was issued Credit Card No. 100-012-5534 with a credit limit of
P3,000.00 and with a monthly billing every 27th of the month (Exh. N),
subject to the terms and conditions stipulated in the contract (Exh. 1-b).
His membership was renewed for another year or until February 1990
and the credit limit was increased to P5,000.00 (Exh. A). The plaintiff
oftentimes exceeded his credit limits (Exhs. I, I-1 to I-12) but this was
never taken against him by the defendant and even his mode of paying
his monthly bills in check was tolerated. Their contractual relations went
on smoothly until his statement of account for October, 1989 amounting
to P8,987.84 was not paid in due time. The plaintiff admitted having
inadvertently failed to pay his account for the said month because he was
in Quezon province attending to some professional and personal
commitments. He was informed by his secretary that defendant was
demanding immediate payment of his outstanding account, was requiring
him to issue a check for P15,000.00 which would include his future bills,
and was threatening to suspend his credit card. Plaintiff issued Far East
Bank and Trust Co. Check No. 494675 in the amount of P15,000.00,
postdated December 15, 1989 which was received on November 23,
1989 by Tess Lorenzo, an employee of the defendant (Exhs. J and J-1),
who in turn gave the said check to Jeng Angeles, a co-employee who
handles the account of the plaintiff. The check remained in the custody of
Jeng Angeles. Mr. Roberto Maniquiz, head of the collection department of
defendant was formally informed of the postdated check about a week



later. On November 28, 1989, defendant served plaintiff a letter by
ordinary mail informing him of the temporary suspension of the privileges
of his credit card and the inclusion of his account number in their Caution
List. He was also told to refrain from further use of his credit card to
avoid any inconvenience/embarrassment and that unless he settles his
outstanding account with the defendant within 5 days from receipt of the
letter, his membership will be permanently cancelled (Exh. 3). There is
no showing that the plaintiff received this letter before December 8,
1989. Confident that he had settled his account with the issuance of the
postdated check, plaintiff invited some guests on December 8, 1989 and
entertained them at Café Adriatico. When he presented his credit card to
Café Adriatico for the bill amounting to P735.32, said card was
dishonored. One of his guests, Mary Ellen Ringler, paid the bill by using
her own credit card, a Unibankard (Exhs. M, M-1 and M-2).

In a letter addressed to the defendant dated December 12, 1989, plaintiff
requested that he be sent the exact billing due him as of December 15,
1989, to withhold the deposit of his postdated check and that said check
be returned to him because he had already instructed his bank to stop
the payment thereof as the defendant violated their agreement that the
plaintiff issue the check to the defendant to cover his account amounting
to only P8,987.84 on the condition that the defendant will not suspend
the effectivity of the card (Exh. D). A letter dated December 16, 1989
was sent by the plaintiff to the manager of FEBTC, Ramada Branch,
Manila requesting the bank to stop the payment of the check (Exhs. E, E-
1). No reply was received by plaintiff from the defendant to his letter
dated December 12, 1989. Plaintiff sent defendant another letter dated
March 12, 1990 reminding the latter that he had long rescinded and
cancelled whatever arrangement he entered into with defendant and
requesting for his correct billing, less the improper charges and penalties,
and for an explanation within five (5) days from receipt thereof why his
card was dishonored on December 8, 1989 despite assurance to the
contrary by defendant's personnel-in-charge, otherwise the necessary
court action shall be filed to hold defendant responsible for the
humiliation and embarrassment suffered by him (Exh. F). Plaintiff alleged
further that after a few days, a certain Atty. Albano, representing himself
to be working with office of Atty. Lopez, called him inquiring as to how
the matter can be threshed out extrajudicially but the latter said that
such is a serious matter which cannot be discussed over the phone. The
defendant served its final demand to the plaintiff dated March 21, 1990
requiring him to pay in full his overdue account, including stipulated fees
and charges, within 5 days from receipt thereof or face court action also
to replace the postdated check with cash within the same period or face
criminal suit for violation of the Bouncing Check Law (Exh. G/Exh. 13).
The plaintiff, in a reply letter dated April 5, 1990 (Exh. H), demanded
defendant's compliance with his request in his first letter dated March 12,
1990 within three (3) days from receipt, otherwise the plaintiff will file a
case against them, x x x.[2]

Thus, on May 7, 1990 private respondent filed a complaint for damages against



petitioner before the Regional Trial Court of Makati, Branch 150, docketed as Civil
Case No. 90-1174.

After trial, the trial court ruled for private respondent, finding that herein petitioner
abused its right in contravention of Article 19 of the Civil Code.[3] The dispositive
portion of the decision reads:

Wherefore, judgment is hereby rendered ordering the defendant to pay
plaintiff the following:




1. P100,000.00 as moral damages;

2. P50,000.00 as exemplary damages; and


3. P20,000.00 by way of attorney's fees.



On the other hand, plaintiff is ordered to pay defendant its outstanding
obligation in the amount of P14,439.41, amount due as of December 15,
1989.[4]

The trial court's ruling was based on its findings and conclusions, to wit:



There is no question that plaintiff had been in default in the payment of
his billings for more than two months, prompting defendant to call him
and reminded him of his obligation. Unable to personally talk with him,
this Court is convinced that somehow one or another employee of
defendant called him up more than once.




However, while it is true that, as indicated in the terms and conditions of
the application for BPI credit card, upon failure of the cardholder to pay
his outstanding obligation for more than thirty (30) days, the defendant
can automatically suspend or cancel the credit card, that reserved right
should not have been abused, as it was in fact abused, in plaintiff's case.
What is more peculiar here is that there have been admitted
communications between plaintiff and defendant prior to the suspension
or cancellation of plaintiff's credit card and his inclusion in the caution
list. However, nowhere in any of these communications was there ever a
hint given to plaintiff that his card had already been suspended or
cancelled. In fact, the Court observed that while defendant was trying its
best to persuade plaintiff to update its account and pay its obligation, it
had already taken steps to suspend/cancel plaintiff's card and include
him in the caution list. While the Court admires defendant's diplomacy in
dealing with its clients, it cannot help but frown upon the backhanded
way defendant dealt with plaintiff's case. For despite Tess Lorenzo's
denial, there is reason to believe that plaintiff was indeed assured by
defendant of the continued honoring of his credit card so long as he pays
his obligation of P15,000.00. Worst, upon receipt of the postdated check,
defendant kept the same until a few days before it became due and said
check was presented to the head of the collection department, Mr.
Maniquiz, to take steps thereon, resulting to the embarrassing situation
plaintiff found himself in on December 8, 1989. Moreover, Mr. Maniquiz
himself admitted that his request for plaintiff to replace the check with
cash was not because it was a postdated check but merely to tally the
payment with the account due.






Likewise, the Court is not persuaded by the sweeping denials made by
Tess Lorenzo and her claim that her only participation was to receive the
subject check. Her immediate superior, Mr. Maniquiz testified that he had
instructed Lorenzo to communicate with plaintiff once or twice to request
the latter to replace the questioned check with cash, thus giving support
to the testimony of plaintiff's witness, Dolores Quizon, that it was one
Tess Lorenzo who she had talked over the phone regarding plaintiff's
account and plaintiff's own statement that it was this woman who
assured him that his card has not yet been and will not be
cancelled/suspended if he would pay defendant the sum of P15,000.00.

Now, on the issue of whether or not upon receipt of the subject check,
defendant had agreed that the card shall remain effective, the Court
takes note of the following:

1. An employee of defendant corporation unconditionally accepted the
subject check upon its delivery, despite its being a postdated one; and
the amount did not tally with plaintiff's obligation;

2. Defendant did not deny nor controvert plaintiff's claim that all his
payments were made in checks;

3. Defendant's main witness, Mr. Maniquiz, categorically stated that the
request for plaintiff to replace his postdated check with cash was merely
for the purpose of tallying plaintiff's outstanding obligation with his
payment and not to question the postdated check;

4. That the card was suspended almost a week after receipt of the
postdated check;

5. That despite the many instances that defendant could have informed
plaintiff over the phone of the cancellation or suspension of his credit
card, it did not do so, which could have prevented the incident of
December 8, 1989, the notice allegedly sent thru ordinary mail is not
only unreliable but takes a long time. Such action as suspension of credit
card must be immediately relayed to the person affected so as to avoid
embarrassing situations.

6. And that the postdated check was deposited on December 20, 1989.

In view of the foregoing observations, it is needless to say that there was
indeed an arrangement between plaintiff and the defendant, as can be
inferred from the acts of the defendant's employees, that the subject
credit card is still good and could still be used by the plaintiff as it would
be honored by the duly accredited establishment of defendant.[5]

Not satisfied with the Regional Trial Court's decision, petitioner appealed to the
Court of Appeals, which, in a decision promulgated on March 9, 1995 ruled in its
dispositive portion:






WHEREFORE, premises considered, the decision appealed from is hereby
AFFIRMED with the MODIFICATION that the defendant-appellant shall
pay the plaintiff-appellee the following: P50,000.00 as moral damages;
P25,000.00 as exemplary damages; and P10,000.00 by way of attorney's
fees.

SO ORDERED.[6]

Hence, the present petition on the following assignment of errors:

I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THAT THERE WAS INDEED AN
AGREEMENT OR ARRANGEMENT ENTERED INTO BETWEEN THE PARTIES
WHEREIN THE DEFENDANT REQUIRED THE PLAINTIFF TO ISSUE A
POSTDATED CHECK IN ITS FAVOR IN THE AMOUNT OF P15,000.00 AS
PAYMENT FOR HIS OVERDUE ACCOUNTS, WITH THE CONDITION THAT
THE PLAINTIFF'S CREDIT CARD WILL NOT BE SUSPENDED OR
CANCELLED.

II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING DEFENDANT LIABLE FOR
DAMAGES AND ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING OUT FROM THE DISHONOR
OF THE PLAINTIFF'S CREDIT CARD.[7]

We find the petition meritorious.



The first issue to be resolved is whether petitioner had the right to suspend the
credit card of the private respondent.




Under the terms and conditions of the credit card, signed by the private respondent,
any card with outstanding balances after thirty (30) days from original
billing/statement shall automatically be suspended, thus:



PAYMENT OF CHARGES - BECC shall furnish the Cardholder a monthly
statement of account made through the use of the CARD and the
Cardholder agrees that all charges made through the use of the CARD
shall be paid by the Cardholder on or before the last day for payments,
which is twenty (20) days from the date of the said statement of
account, and such payment due date may be changed to an earlier date
if the Cardholder's account is considered overdue and/or with balances in
excess of the approved credit limit; or to such other date as may be
deemed proper by the CARD issuer with notice to the Cardholder on the
same monthly statement of account. If the last day for payment falls on
a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the last day for payment automatically
becomes the last working day prior to said payment date. However,
notwithstanding the absence or lack of proof of service of the statement
of charges to the Cardholder, the latter shall pay any or all charges made
through the use of the CARD within thirty (30) days from the date or
dates thereof. Failure of Cardholder to pay any and all charges made
through the CARD within the payment period as stated in the statement


